












 

 

 RESOLUTION NO. 18-01-08-XX 
 
 A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT CDP17-0010 TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCT A NEW DWELLING IN THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE 
FAMILY 4 (RSF-4) ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED AT 410 MONARCH 
BAY DRIVE. 

 
The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows: 

 
 WHEREAS, Stan Andrade (the “Representative”) has filed an application on 
behalf of Gary and Linda Mason (collectively, the “Applicant”), the owners of real property 
commonly referred to as 410 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-151-11) (the “Property”); and 

 
 WHEREAS, the Representative filed a verified application for a Coastal 
Development Permit to allow the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and the 
construction of a new single-family dwelling at the Property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of 
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the 
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures) in that the project involves the construction of one SFD in 
a residential zone; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 8th day of January, 2018, hold a 
duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and 
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all 
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0010.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of 
the City of Dana Point as follows: 
 

A. That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
this reference. 

 
B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning 

Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP17-0010 
subject to the following conditions of approval: 

 
Findings: 
 
 Coastal Development Permit CDP17-0010 
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A) Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning Commission 
adopts the following findings and approves a Coastal Development Permit CDP17-
0010, subject to conditions: 

 
1. That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program 

as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 
30604(b); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that, the site and 
architectural design of the proposed improvements are found to 
strictly comply with all development standards of the Dana Point 
General Plan and Zoning Code (the latter acting as the Local Coastal 
Program Implementation Plan for the property). The project will 
further General Plan Urban Design Element Goal No. 2, which states 
that development should “preserve the individual positive character 
and identity of the City’s communities” by effecting new, 
aesthetically pleasing development of the subject property that is 
compatible and complimentary to surrounding structures in that the 
project maintains the existing house’s established setbacks and the 
structure is limited to one level above the existing finished grade of 
the lot to be consistent with the surrounding development. 

 

2. If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of 
any body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access 
and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. 
(Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in 
that, while the project is located between the nearest public roadway 
and the sea or shoreline, the property is an already developed lot, 
zoned for residential use, located within a private, gated community 
that does not contain public access ways or areas of recreation. 
Moreover, adequate public access to public tidelands or areas of 
recreation exist nearby at City, County, and State beaches; therefore, 
the project conforms to the public access and recreation policies of 
Chapter Three of the California Coastal Act.  

 
3. That the project conforms to Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the 

California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are 
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which 
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that 
the activity may have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal. 
Code of Regulations/13096) in that, the project is qualified as 
Categorically Exempt from review under CEQA pursuant to Section 
15303 (Class 3 – New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) 
in that it proposes the construction of one new single-family dwelling.  

 
4. That the project has been located and designed to prevent adverse 

impacts to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources 
located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate 
buffer areas to protect such resources in that the subject property is an 
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already developed parcel containing no environmentally sensitive 
habitat area (ESHA) and the proposed improvements would not 
result in adverse impacts.  

 
5. That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not 

result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and 
fire hazards in that the subject site is an already developed property 
located in an established area of residential uses with no natural 
landforms present. The proposed development will be constructed in 
conformance with applicable regulations for flood and fire, 
minimizing undue risks from these or other hazards. 
 

6. That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding 
areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in 
visually degraded areas in that the proposed project would construct a 
new single-family dwelling utilizing materials and methods that 
conform to the development and design standards of the Dana Point 
Zoning Code and result in development of the property in a manner 
that is complementary to surrounding development in terms of mass 
and size.   

 
7. That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable 

Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted 
plans and programs in that the subject project was reviewed by 
Planning and Building/Safety Division staff as well as the Public 
Works/Engineering Department and found to conform with 
applicable requirements of the Dana Point Zoning Code (which 
serves as the implementing document for the General Plan and Local 
Coastal Program Implementation Plan for the subject property). 
There are no adopted specific plans that apply to the subject 
property.  

 
 
Conditions: 
 
General: 

 
1. Approval of this application permits demolition of all existing site improvements 

and the construction of a new two-story 3,761 square-foot single-family dwelling, at 
410 Monarch Bay Drive in accordance with the plans on file with the Community 
Development Department.  Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in 
substantial compliance with the plans presented to the Planning Commission, 
and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point General Plan, 
Local Coastal Program Implementation Plan and Zoning Code. 
 

2. This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a separate plan 
sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the City of Dana Point 
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Building/Safety Division for plan check. 
 

3. Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years) from the 
noted date of determination. If the development approved by this action is not 
established, or a building permit for the project is not issued within such period of 
time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be null and void. 
 

4. The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the uses, 
structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans.  Any demolition 
beyond that described in the approved plans or any relocation, alteration, or 
addition to any use, structure, feature, or material, not specifically approved by this 
application, will nullify this approving action. If any changes are proposed regarding 
the location of, or alteration to the appearance or use of any structure, an 
amendment to this permit shall be submitted for approval by the Director of 
Community Development.  If the Director determines that the proposed change 
complies with the provisions, spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the 
action would have been the same for the amendment as for the approved site 
plan, he/she may approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing. 
 

5. Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached to the 
granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said permit. 

 
6. The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and hold 

harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or employees from 
any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its agents, officers, or 
employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval or any other action of 
the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body concerning 
the project.  Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City 
shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred 
concerning the claim, action, or proceeding. 

 
7. The Applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend, 

indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents from 
any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its offers, 
employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the negligence of the 
Applicant or the Applicant's agents, employees, or contractors.  Applicant's duty 
to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the CITY's 
attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim, action, or 
proceeding. The Applicant shall also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees 
and costs associated with the review of the proposed project and any other 
related documentation. 

 
8. The Applicant, and their successors-in-interest, shall be fully responsible for 

knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making known the 
conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions on the project 
site. 
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9. The project shall meet all water quality requirements. 
 

10. A grading permit shall be obtained prior to any work including demolition activities. 
 

11. The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall be responsible for coordination with 
water district, sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication 
Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, cable television and telephone 
and services.  The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall be responsible for 
coordinating any potential conflicts or existing easements.  
 

12. The Applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of this 
project.  The applicant shall provide erosion and sediment control.  The erosion 
control measures shall be constructed prior to the start of any other grading 
operations.  The applicant shall maintain the erosion and sediment control devices 
until the final approval for all permits. 
 

13. The Applicant, Applicant’s agent(s), or successor-in-interest, shall prepare a 
Waste Management Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana Point Municipal 
Code.  A deposit will be required upon approval of the Waste Management Plan to 
ensure compliance.  
 

14. A separate permit for all retaining walls shall be required by the Building 
Department.  A separate submittal shall be required in accordance with Building 
Department standards. 
 

15. This Resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a separate plan 
sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the City of Dana Point 
Building/Safety Division for plan check. 

 
Prior to Issuance of a Grading Permit: 

 
16. The applicant shall submit an application for a grading permit.  The application 

shall include a grading plan, in compliance with City standards, for review and 
approval by the Director of Public Works.  The applicant shall include all plans and 
documents in their submittal as required by the current Public Works Department’s 
plan check policies, City of Dana Point Municipal Code and the City of Dana Point 
Grading Manual and City’s Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) 
Permit requirements. 
 

17. The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with all the City of 
Dana Point standards for review and approval. 

 
18. The applicant shall submit an application for separate structures, including 

retaining walls.  Retaining walls and other structures no supported by the building 
foundation require a separate submittal for review and approval to the Building 
Department.  A separate permit submittal shall be made to the Building 
Department in accordance with the current submittal requirements. 
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19. The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact 

Development (LID) implementation. 
 

20. A performance bond shall be required for all grading activities up to 100% of the 
proposed improvements.  A separate performance bond may be required for 
shoring activities to ensure completion of grading activities and protection of 
adjoining improvements. 
 

21. A Boundary/Record of Survey shall be completed for the project site and 
recorded at the County of Orange prior to issuance of a Grading Permit.  
 

22. Separate review, approval, and permits are required for: 
• Separate Structures 
• Retaining Walls 
• Site Walls over 3 ft. 
• Fire Sprinklers 
• Demolition of Structures 
• Swimming Pool/Spa 

 
Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit: 
 
23. The applicant shall submit a Landscape Plan, in compliance with City standards, 

for review and approval by the Director of Public Works.  The landscape plan shall 
be in accordance with the approved grading plan, City of Dana Point Municipal 
Code and the City of Dana Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipal Separate 
Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements. Landscaping shall be 
incorporated into the final plans that screens the wall at the back of the property to 
comply with the design requirements of Section 9.05.110.c.2 of the DPZC. 
 

24. Building plan check submittal shall include the following construction documents: 
• Building Plans (4 sets) 
• Electrical/Plumbing/Mechanical plans by a Registered Design 

Professional 
• Energy Calculations (2 sets) 
• Structural Calculations (2 sets) 
• Soils/Geology Report (3 sets) 
• Drainage Plan 

 
All documents prepared by a registered-design-professional shall be wet-stamped 
& signed. 

 
25. The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall cause the preparation and submittal of 

three (3) separate sets of building plans directly to the Orange County Fire 
Authority for review and approval.  A fire sprinkler system or waiver is required 
from the Fire Chief. 
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26. Undergrounding of all onsite utilities is required. An Approved SDG&E Work Order 
and Undergrounding Plan is required prior to permit issuance. 
 

27. Minimum roofing classification is Class "A". 
 

28. Fire sprinkler system is required. 
 

29. Soils Report (1803): Submit a foundation and soils investigation report by a 
Registered Design Professional and conducted in conformance with CBC Section 
1803.3 through 1803.5. The report shall comply with CBC Section 1803.6. 

 
30. Foundation system to provide for expansive soils and soils containing sulfates 

unless a soils report can justify otherwise. Use Type V cement, w/c ratio of 0.45, f'c 
of 4500 psi. 
 

31. Green Building: Plans shall show compliance & indicate method of verification of 
compliance with all CALGreen requirements.  Third party or other methods shall 
demonstrate satisfactory conformance with mandatory measures. 
 

32. The applicant shall obtain a grading permit and complete rough grading 
(establishment of building pads) in accordance with the approved grading plans 
and reports. 
 

33. All applicable supplemental/development impact fees shall be paid prior to 
building permit issuance. 
 

34. The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall cause the preparation and submittal of 
a grading and drainage plan (and soils report if required) in compliance with all City 
of Dana Point standards for review and approval.  The drainage plan shall show all 
drainage from proposed improvements being directed to an approved outlet. 
 

35. The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall submit a rough grade certification for 
review and approval by the City Engineer by separate submittal.  The rough 
grade certification by the civil engineer (the City’s standard Civil Engineer’s 
Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being 
substantially completed in conformance with the approved grading plan and shall 
document all pad grades to the nearest 0.1-feet to the satisfaction of the City 
Engineer the Director of Community Development.  The civil engineer and/or 
surveyor shall specifically certify that the elevation of the graded pad is in 
compliance with the vertical (grade) position approved for the project. 
 

36. The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall submit a rough grade certification 
from the Geotechnical Engineer of Record for review and approval by the City 
Engineer by separate submittal. The rough grade certification by the 
geotechnical engineer (the City’s standard Geotechnical Engineer’s Certification 
Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being substantially 
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completed in conformance with the recommendation of the project geotechnical 
report approved grading plan from a geotechnical standpoint. 
 

37. An as graded geotechnical report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical 
consultant following grading of the subject site. The report should include the 
results of all field density testing, depth of reprocessing and recompaction, as 
well as a map depicting the limits of grading. Locations of all density testing, 
restricted use zones, settlement monuments, and geologic conditions exposed 
during grading. The report should include conclusions and recommendations 
regarding applicable setbacks, foundation recommendations, erosion control and 
any other relevant geotechnical aspects of the site.  The report shall state that 
grading of the site, including associated appurtenances, as being completed in 
conformance with the recommendations of the preliminary geotechnical report.   
 

38. The applicant shall submit a certification from the Geotechnical Engineer of 
Record approving the completion of all shoring, as needed, for review and 
approval by the City Engineer by separate submittal. The certification by the 
geotechnical engineer shall reference all observations and approve the shoring as 
being substantially competed in conformance with the recommendation of the 
project geotechnical report and approved from a geotechnical standpoint. 

 
Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy 
 
39. Prior to commencement of framing, the applicant shall submit a foundation 

certification, by survey, that the structure will be constructed in compliance with 
the dimensions shown on plans approved by the Planning Commission, including 
finish floor elevations and setbacks to property lines included as part of CDP17-
0010. The City’s standard “Line & Grade Certification” form shall be obtained 
from the Project Planner at time of building permit issuance, completed by a 
licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and 
Planning Divisions for review and approval.  
 

40. Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall certify by a 
survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is in 
compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the structure 
heights included as part of CDP17-0010.  The City’s standard “Height 
Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time of permit 
issuance, prepared by a licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the 
City of Dana Point Building and Planning Divisions for review and approval 
before release of final roof sheathing is granted. 
 

41. A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical 
consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point Grading Manual.  

 
42. A written approval by the Geotechnical Engineer of Record approving the 

grading as being in conformance with the approved grading plan from a 
geotechnical standpoint.  
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43. A written approval by the Civil Engineer of Record approving the grading as 

being in conformance with the approved plans and which specifically approves 
construction for all engineered drainage devices and retaining walls. 
 

44. An As-Built Grading Plan shall be prepared by the Civil Engineer of Record. 
 

45. All permanent best management practices, including landscaping, shall be 
installed and approved by either the project Landscape Architect or the Civil 
Engineer of Record. 
 

46. Public Works final approval will be required for all permits. 
 

47. All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be constructed and 
installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.  
 

48. The Applicant, or Applicant’s agent(s), shall cause the scheduling of a final onsite 
inspection with the Community Development Department that shall include a 
review of landscaping, finish architecture/materials and compliance with any 
outstanding project conditions of approval. 

 
 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning 
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 8th day of January, 2018 by 
the following vote, to wit: 
 
   
  AYES:    
 
  NOES:  
 
  ABSENT:  
 
  ABSTAIN:  
 
 
 
 
 
 ______________________________ 
 Scott McKhann, Chairperson 

Planning Commission 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
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______________________________   
Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director 
Community Development Department  
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M A S O N   R E S I D E N C E

410 MONARCH BAY DR. DANA POINT CALIFORNIA

PROJECT DATA

APN:                                                                                                                   670-151-11

TRACT:                                                                                                                         4472

LOT:                                                                                                                                  29

ZONE: RSF 4

OCCUPANCY:                                                                                                              R3/U

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:                                                               VB FULLY SPRINKLED

PAD ELEVATION: 113.10'

MAXIMUM HEIGHT:            (RESTRICTED TO EXISTING HEIGHT) 134.44'

CODE COMPLIANCE

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

(CRC); 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC); 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING

CODE (CPC); 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC); 2016 CALIFORNIA

MECHANICAL CODE (CMC); 2016 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS

(BEES); 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC), AS

AMENDED BY CITY ORDINANCE

SHEET INDEX

ARCHITECTURAL:

G.001 PROJECT DATA

A.001 SITE PLAN

A.101 LOWER LEVEL PLAN

A.102 UPPER LEVEL PLAN

A.103 ROOF PLAN

A.201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A.202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A.301 BUILDING SECTIONS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A NEW 2-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH ATTACHED GARAGE AND

ELEVATED TERRACE.

EXISTING RESIDENCE TO BE COMPLETELY DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED.

VICINITY MAP

BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE

WITH NFPA13D.

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROPERTY OWNER:

GARY AND LINDA MASON

410 MONARCH BAY DR.

DANA POINT CA 92629

ARCHITECT:

ANDRADE ARCHITECTS, INC.

2880 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY

LAGUNA BEACH, CA 92651

PHONE: 949-715-7474

FAX:       949-715-7475

GENERAL NOTES

1. SUBMIT SEPARATE PLANS, CALCULATIONS AND PERMITS FOR ALL FENCES

POOLS AND RETAINING WALLS

2. THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO ANY STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS

PROHIBITED. NO SOLID WASTE, PETROLEUM BYPRODUCTS, SOIL

PARTICULATE, CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS, OR WASTEWATER

GENERATED ON CONSTRUCTION SITES OR BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

SHALL BE PLACED, CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET,

GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE

COMMENCING ANY WORK

4. HOUSE NUMBER WILL BE VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET

5. FINISH GRADE WITHIN 10' OF THE NEW STRUCTURE/ ADDITION SHALL BE

SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOR IMPERVIOUS

SURFACES AND 5% FOR NATURAL GRADE.

6. ITEMS IN THIS LIST REQUIRE FIELD TESTING AND/ OR VERIFICATION BY A

CERTIFIED HERS RATER. THE INSPECTOR MUST RECEIVE A COMPLETED

CF-4R FORM FOR EACH OF THE MEASURES LISTED BELOW FOR FINAL TO

BE GIVEN:

 THE HVAC SYSTEM HVAC INCORPORATES HERS VERIFIED DUCT LEAKAGE.

HERS FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING IS REQUIRED TO

VERIFY THAT DUCT LEAKAGE MEETS THE SPECIFIED CRITERIA.

SQUARE FOOTAGES

EXISTING PROPOSED

LOWER LEVEL LIVING:

UPPER LEVEL LIVING:

TOTAL LIVING:

GARAGE:

MECHANICAL/

STORAGE:

TERRACE:

DECK:

PATIO:

LOT AREA:

BUILDING AREA: (INCLUDING DECK)

LOT COVERAGE: (INCLUDING DECK)

BUILDING AREA: (EXCLUDING DECK)

LOT COVERAGE: (EXCLUDING DECK)

LANDSCAPE AREA

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE

1,252 S.F.
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1 OF 1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
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LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

RLA

8841 RESEARCH DRIVE SUITE 200

IRVINE, CA 92618

PHONE: (949) 387-1323

CIVIL ENGINEER:

JULIE REYNA

GRANDKNIGHT ENGINEERING INC.

PHONE: (949) 228-1570

FAX: (949) 208-2843

LANDSCAPE:

L1.1 OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN

L1.2 PLANTING PLAN
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1

LEGEND

DRIVEWAY

ENTRY GATE AND 6' STUCCO

WALL.

BRICK ENTRY RETAINING

WALL WITH STEPS

ENTRY COURTYARD PATIO

ENTRY WALK

SIDE YARD GATE AND WALL

HARDWOOD DECK

42" GLASS GUARD RAIL

OUTDOOR KITCHEN

DINING TABLE

BAR TABLE WITH UMBRELLA

OVERLOOK LOUNGE WITH

FIRE TABLE

STEPPING PADS

BLUE STONE PAVING.

VARIED HEIGHT RETAINING

WALL WITH RAILING.

6' STUCCO WALL.

VARIED HEIGHT WOOD

FENCE.

FOUNTAIN.

STUCCO RETAINING WALL

POTTING BENCH.

FIRE PLACE WITH LOUNGE

SEATING. 

POTTERY.

8' STUCCO WALL.

42" STUCCO PONY WALL.

STEPS WITH HANDRAILS.

TRASH CAN STORAGE AREA.

AIR CONDITIONING UNITS.

DECOMPOSED GRANITE

CHAISE LOUNGE

2

4

410 MONARCH BAY

DRIVE

DINING ROOM

LIVING ROOM

GARAGE

KITCHEN

BED ROOM

ENTRY

5

6

7
8

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

3

1

2

4

5

7

8

8

BLUESTONE PAVING

HARDWOOD DECKING

OUTDOOR KITCHEN

FIRE TABLE

FAMILY DINING TABLE

UMBRELLA

DINING CHAIR LOUNGE SECTIONAL LOUNGE CHAIR

FAMILY DINING TABLE SEATING

HARDWOOD FENCE

GLASS DECK RAIL

3

9

10

11

14

13

3

14

17

15

18

12

14

14

16

16

17

18

19

19

19
20

20

6

6

21

21

22

22

OFFICE

6

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

17

27

27

27

14

26

27

28
29

29
LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:

DECK AREA: 639 SF.

PAVING AREA: 1791 SF.

PLANTING AREA: 2151 SF.
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PLANT LEGEND

SYMBOL KEY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE

MIN. SIZE

HT. X S. COMMENTS

TREES

--

PALO VERDE 'DESERT

MUSEUM'

PALO VERDE 36" BOX 10-12' H.

X 5-6' S.

ACCENT TREE

-- ALOE BARBERAE TREE ALOE

15 GAL. -- SMALL ACCENT

TREE

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING COMMENTS

SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS

ACA

L.B.

ACACIA R. 'LOWBOY' PROSTRATE ACACIA 1 GAL. 4' O.C. LOW GROUND

COVER

AGA

ATT

AGAVE ATTENUATA FOXTAIL AGAVE 5 GAL. 36" O.C. SUCCULENT

ACCENT

ALO

STR

ALOE STRIATA CORAL ALOE 1 GAL. 24" O.C. SUCCULENT

ACCENT

BUL

FRU

BULBINE  FRUTESCENS BULBINE 'ORANGE' 5 GAL. 24" BOX SUCCULENT

ACCENT

ANI

MAN

ANIGOZANTHOS

MANGLESII 'BIG RED'

KANGAROO PAW 5 GAL. 24" BOX SUCCULENT

ACCENT

CAR

DIV

CAREX DIVULSA BERKELEY SEDGE 1 GAL. 24" BOX ORNAMENTAL

GRASS

FES

MAI

FESTUCA MAIREI ATLAS FESCUE 1 GAL. 30" O.C. ORNAMENTAL

GRASS

PRU

CAR

PRUNUS CAROLINIANA

'COMPACTA'

CAROLINA CHERRY 15 GAL. 36" O.C. SCREENING

SHRUB

SAL

LEU

SALVIA LEUCANTHA MEXICAN BUSH SAGE 5 GAL. 36" O.C. FLOWERING

SHRUB

SEN

SER

SENECIO SERPENS BLUE CHALK STICKS 4" POTS 8" O.C. GROUND COVER

SUCCULENT

WES

FRU

WESTRINGIA

FRUTICOSA

COAST ROSEMARY 5 GAL. 36" O.C. SCREENING

SHRUB

DYM

MAR

DYMONDIA

MARGARETAE

SILVER CARPET FLATS 4" O.C. LOW GROUND

COVER
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410 MONARCH BAY

DRIVE

DINING ROOM

LIVING ROOM

GARAGE

KITCHEN

BED ROOM

ENTRY

ACACIA R. 'LOW BOY' /

PROSTRATE ACACIA

AGAVE ATTENUATA /

FOXTAIL AGAVE

ALOE STRIATA /

CORAL ALOE

ANIGOZANTHOS MANGLESII 'BIG RED' /

'BIG RED' KANGAROO PAW

CAREX DIVULSA /

BERKELEY SEDGE

FESTUCA MAIREI /

ATLAS FESCUE

BULBINE FRUTECENS /

ORANGE BULBINE

PRUNUS CAROLINIANA 'COMPACTA' /

CAROLINA CHERRY

SALVIA LEUCANTHA /

MEXICAN BUSH SAGE

SENECIO SERPENS /

BLUE CHALK STICKS

WESTRINGIA FRUTICOSA /

COAST ROSEMARY

DYMONDIA MARGARETAE /

SILVER CARPET

PALO VERDE 'DESERT MUSEUM' /

DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE

ALOE BARBERAE /

TREE ALOE
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